NOVUS AUTOMATION 1/5
N1040 Controller
TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER – INSTRUCTIONS MANUAL – V1.1x D
SAFETY ALERTS
The symbols below are used on the equipment and throughout this
document to draw the user’s attention to important operational and
safety information.
CAUTION:

codes and ranges. Access the parameter TYPE in the INPUT cycle
to select the appropriate sensor.
TYPE CODE RANGE OF MEASUREMENT
Thermocouple J Tc j Range: -110 to 950 ºC (-166 to 1742 ºF)
Thermocouple K Tc k Range: -150 to 1370 ºC (-238 to 2498 ºF)
Thermocouple T Tc t Range: -160 to 400 ºC (-256 to 752 ºF)
Pt100 Pt Range: -200 to 850 ºC (-328 to 1562 ºF)
Table 01 – Input types
OUTPUTS
The controller offers two, three or four output channels, depending on
the loaded optional features. The output channels are user
configurable as Control Output, Alarm 1 Output, Alarm 2 Output,
Alarm 1 OR Alarm 2 Output and LBD (Loop Break Detect)
Output.
OUT1 - Logical pulse, 5 Vdc / 25 mA, available at terminals 4 and 5.
OUT2 - Relay SPST-NA, 1.5 A / 240 Vac, available at terminals 6 and
7.
OUT3 -  Relay SPST-NA, 1.5 A / 240 Vac, available at terminals 13
and 14.
OUT4 - Relay SPDT, available at terminals 10, 11 and 12.
CONTROL OUTPUT
The control strategy can be ON/OFF (when PB = 0.0) or PID. The
PID parameters can be automatically determined enabling the auto-
tuning function (ATvN).
N1040 Controller
NOVUS AUTOMATION 2/5
ALARM OUTPUT
The controller contains 2 alarms that can be directed (assigned) to any
output channel. The alarm functions are described in Table 02.
off Output is not used as alarm.
lo
Alarm of Absolute Minimum
Value. Triggers when the
value of measured PV is
below the value defined for
alarm Setpoint.
SPA1
PV
ki
Alarm of Absolute Maximum
Value. Triggers when the
value of measured PV is
above the value defined for
alarm Setpoint.
SPA1
PV
dif
Alarm of Differential Value. In this function the
parameters SPA1 and SPA2 represent the deviation
of PV in relation to the SP of CONTROL.
SP
PV
SP + SPA1 SP – SPA1
SP
PV
SV – SPA1
 alarme
SV + SPA1
alarme
Positive SPA1 Negative SPA1
difl
Alarm of Minimum Differential Value. It triggers when
the value of PV is below the defined point by (using
the Alarm 1 as example).
SP
PV
SP – SPA1
SP
PV
SP – SPA1
Positive SPA1 Negative SPA1
difk

N1040 Controller
NOVUS AUTOMATION 5/5
PART NUMBER FORMATION
N1040 – PR – F
Basic version; two outputs: OUT1= logical
pulse / OUT2= relay
- Wide input power range: 100 to 240 Vac
       24 to 240 Vdc
N1040 – PRR Three outputs: OUT1= logical pulse / OUT2
and OUT3 = relay
N1040 – PRRR
Four outputs: OUT1= logical pulse / OUT2,
OUT3 and OUT4= relay
SPECIFICATIONS
DIMENSIONS: ............................................................ 48 x 48 x 80 mm
Approximate:........................................................................... 75 g
POWER SUPPLY: ..........................100 to 240 Vac (±10 %), 50/60 Hz
  ................................................................... 48 to 240 Vdc (±10 %)
  .............................. 24 to 240 Vdc (±10 %) for model N1040-PR-F
 Maximum consumption: .........................................................  6 VA
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS:
Operation Temperature: ...............................................  0 to 50 °C
Relative Humidity: ................................................... 80 % @ 30 °C
 ............... For temperatures above 30 °C, reduce 3 % for each °C
 ...... Internal use; Category of installation II, Degree of pollution 2;
altitude < 2000 meters
INPUT ...... Thermocouples J; K; T and Pt100 (according of Table 01)
Internal Resolution: ...................................... 32767 levels (15 bits)
Resolution of Display: ......... 12000 levels (from -1999 up to 9999)
Rate of input reading: .........................................up 55 per second
Precision:  ....... Thermocouples J, K, T: 0.25 % of the span 1 °C
 ................................................................ Pt100: 0.2 % of the span
Input Impedance: .................. Pt100 and thermocouples: > 10 M
Measurement of Pt100: ......................... 3-wire type, ( =0.00385)
With compensation for cable length, excitation current of 0.170
mA.
OUT1: ......................................................... Voltage pulse, 5 V / 25 mA
OUT2: ....................................... Relay SPST; 1.5 A / 240 Vac / 30 Vdc
OUT3: ....................................... Relay SPST; 1.5 A / 240 Vac / 30 Vdc
OUT4: ..........................................Relay SPDT; 3 A / 240 Vac / 30 Vdc
FRONT PANEL:  ......................... IP65, Polycarbonate (PC) UL94 V-2
ENCLOSURE: .............................................. IP30, ABS+PC UL94 V-0
ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY: ............... EN 61326-1:1997
and EN 61326-1/A1:1998
EMISSION: ............................................................ CISPR11/EN55011
IMMUNITY: ...................... EN61000-4-2, EN61000-4-3, EN61000-4-4,
EN61000-4-5, EN61000-4-6, EN61000-4-8 and EN61000-4-11
SAFETY: .......................... EN61010-1:1993 and EN61010-1/A2:1995
SPECIFIC CONNECTIONS FOR TYPE FORK TERMINALS;
PROGRAMABLE CYCLE OF PWM DE 0.5 UP 100 SECONDS;
STARTS UP OPERATION AFTER 3 SECONDS CONNECTED TO
THE POWER SUPPLY.
CERTIFICATION:
SAFETY INFORMATION
Any control system design should take into account that any part of